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USDA, AMS, FTPP, PSD
WESTERN REGIONAL OFFICE

Dba WACO STOCKYARDS

‘ THIS SCHEDULE FILED
1

UNDER THE

‘ PACKERS & STOCKYARDS ACT

WACO LIVESTOCK AUCTION LLC

A5

Tarifi No. 5

Reviewed by: MS

Effective May 28, 2021

1

PO BOX 957
Located at 2316 HWY 6 EAST

GATESVILLE, TX 76528
WACO, TEXAS 76704

(254) 753-3191 Phone — (254) 753-4390 Fax

TARIFF NO. 5

ITEM NO. 1 - CHARGE CLASSIFICATION
Section 1. Selling commission

A. Cattle
(1) Cows & Bred Heifers

(2) Pairs
(3) Bulls

(@) Calves, including
heifers 0-699 lbs.

B. Horses
C. Mules and Misc.
D. Sheep and Goats, Individually

(1) Nanny and Baby

(2) Nanny and Twins

\
|

3.5%: of the ;‘I;ross proceeds with
a $ 12.00 per head minimum

3.5% of the éross proceeds with
a$17.50 pel,j'*head minimum

3.5% of the ;gross proceeds with
a$17.50 pelf' head minimum

3.5% of the gross proceeds with
a $10.00 per head minimum
‘ ‘

6% of the ,gli'os‘s proceeds with
a $ 15.00 per head minimum

10% of the gross proceeds with
a'$15.00 pelif head minimum

4% of thefgtj‘oss* proceeds with
a $ 6.00 per head minimum

4% of the gi'oss proceeds with
a $ 6.00 per pair minimum

4% of the gicoss- proceeds with
a $ 6.00 per family minimum



Section 2. Yardage

A. Cattle, Horse, and Mules $ 1.00/head |
B. Sheep and Goats consigned  $ 0.50/head |

Section 3. Veterinary Inspection and Services
A. The schedule of charges on.all necessary veterinary inspection
-and-sexrvices perfermed by an accredited vetermarlan will be at

posted uniform per head rates, pursuant to company agreement
with the veterinarian performing the services.

Section 4. Feed ‘
|

A. All cattle that arrive prior to day of salei mcur a-charge of $2.50
per head per day.

B. All cattle remaining after Tuesday and fed, will incur a
$2.50 per head, per day fee. |

Section 5. Insurance , |

A. The schedule of charges will be at rates pur_s#la'nt to an

insurance policy on file with the Livestock Market and
does not contain any charges retained by the market.

|
Section 6. Scrapie Tags

A. United States Department of Agriculture (USDA) and Texas
Animal Health Commission announced new nationwide
identification and recordkeeping requirements for sheep and
goats on March 25, 2019. All sheep and goats arriving without
a premises scrapie tag will be tagged and chz]:lrged $3 per head.

|
Section 7. Special or Unusual Services |

A. Special selling and marketing services, such as:-involved in
featured, special cow, calf, or registered cattle and calf sales,
not usually required in handling livestock for sale or other
than specified, will charged for under special arrangements.

|



ITEM NO. 11 - RESALE AND NO SALE CHARGES
Section 1. All Cattle, Horses, Mules, Sheep & Goats

A. Resale No charges apply

B. No Sales - '
No Sales on Horses A 1-5.0d per head.
No sales on Cattle $ 10.00 per head.
No Sales-on Sheep & Goats $ 5.00 per head.

WACO LIVESTOCK AUCTION LLC |
DBA WACO STOCKYARDS |
WACO, TEXAS 76704

BY: Qﬁ‘z”z’ 7f U/Aﬁvv-’/fﬁ’kf

\/7[ ody T}{om'as, President

DATE: .5 ~/§ -2/

ACCEPTANCE FOR FILING OF THE RATES AND CHARGES |
HERELH DOES HOT CONSTITUTE A DETERMINATION OF :
THE REASONABLENESS THEREOF PERSUANT TO THE

PACKERS AND STOCKTARDS ACT, 1922,
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May 19, 2021

Waco Livestock Auction, LLC
d.b.a. Waco Stockyards

PO Box 957

Waco, TX 76528

Enclosed is Tariff No.5 thatyou filed with this office on behalf Waco leestock Auction, LLC
‘d.b.a. Waco Stockyards. “The ¢ffective date May 28, 2021 is'shown on the authentlcatmg
stamp placed on your copy of the tariff.

Section 306(a) of the Packers and Stockyards Act, 1921, as amended and supplemented
(7 U.S.C. § 207(a)) requires that schedules showing all rates and charges for stockyard services be
kept open to public inspection at the stockyard.

Section 306(f) of the Act’providesithat after a schedile ofcharges*has been filed, a stoekyard
owner or market agency may not charge, demand or collect a greaterj or less or different
compensation for such services than the rates and charges specified in t "e schedule. Sections
306(g) and (h) of the Act specify severe penalties for failure to comply ith these provisions.
Section 306 is enclosed with this letter for your reference

The Packers and Stockyards Act, as amended and supplemented (7 U.S.C. §§ 181-229)
and regulations (9 C.F.R. §§ 201) enacted thereunder are available on the internet at

- http://www.ams.usda.gov or, at your request, we will provide you with copies.

If you have any questions about this letter or the sections of the Act or regulations concerning
tariffs, please contact me at 303-375-4240. |

W/@
Myron Simmons

Assistant Administrative Officer
Packers & Stockyards Programs

Enclosure -

Nl T VR agricuitural Marketing Service, Fair Trade Practices Program® < £ 7R B B
" Packers and Stockyards Division, Western Regional Office:3
950 Lewiston Street, Suite 200, Aurora, CO 80011-1556
Voice 303-375-4240 Fax 303-371-4609
Hotline: 1-833-342-5773 www.ams.usda.gov

An Equal Opportunity Provider and Employer and Lender
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Section 306..

(f) After the expiration of the sixty days referred to in subdivision (a) no pérson shall carry on the
business of a stockyard owner or market agency unless the rates and charges for the stockyard
services furnished at the stockyard have been filed and published in accordance with this section
and the orders of the Secretary made thereunder; nor charge, demand, or c‘%ollect a greater or less
or different compensation for such services than the rates and charges specified in the schedules
filed and in effect at the time; nor refund or remit in any manner any portion of the rates or charges
so specified (but this shall not prohibit a cooperative association of pxoducers from bona fide
returning to its members, on a patronage basis, its excess earnings on the;r livestock, subject to
such regulations as the Secretary may prescribe); nor extend to any person at such stockyard any
stockyard services except such as are specified in such schedules.

{
(8) Whoever fails to comply with the provisions of this section or of any reéulation or order of the
Secretary made thereunder shall be liable to a penalty of not more than $5 50 for each such offense,
and not more than $27.50 for each day it continues, which shall accrue to the United States and
may be recovered in a civil action brought by the United States. |

(h) Whoever willfully fails to comply with the provisions of this section or of any regulation or
order of the Secretary made thereunder shall on conviction be fined not'more than $1,000, or
imprisoned not more than one year, or both (7 U.S.C. 207).

Agricultural Marketing Service, Fair Trade Practices Program,
Packers and Stockyards Division, Westemn Regional Office
3950 Lewiston Street, Suite 200, Aurora, CO 80011-1556

Voice 303-375-4240 Fax 303-371-4609
Hotline: 1-800-998-3447  www.ams.usda.gov ’

An Equal Opportunity Provider and Employer
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